

No. 11-1450

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVE ON BEHALF
OF ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS
WITHIN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PAUL H. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA A. MITCHELL
ALICE WARREN-GREGORY
SHOEMAKER GHISELLI +
SCHWARTZ LLC
1811 Pearl Street
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 530-3452
pschwartz@sgslitigation.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER THE <i>ST. PAUL MERCURY</i> FRAMEWORK, IF A REMOVING DE- FENDANT ESTIMATES THAT THE AGGREGATE OF PUTATIVE CLASS CLAIMS EXCEEDS \$5 MILLION, PLAINTIFF MUST SHOW THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE FOR THE CLASS TO RE- COVER THAT AMOUNT	5
II. SOME PURPORTED RECOVERY LIM- TATIONS ARE NON-BINDING UNDER STATE LAW.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947).....	8
<i>Aikens v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Ambrozich v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 7:07- 107, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86448 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 2, 2007)	13, 15
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 10
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat'l County Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-04005, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126609 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2012).....	12
<i>Bell v. Hershey</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	7, 10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Boegeman v. Bank Star</i> , No. 4:12CV1514 JCH, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145338 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 9, 2012)	14
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Carlsberg Res. Corp. v. Cambria Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 554 F.2d 1254 (3d Cir. 1977)	16
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995)	8, 12, 15
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 9, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-2306-WJM-KLM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141390 (D. Colo. Oct. 1, 2012)	2
<i>In re 1994 Exxon Chemical Fire v. Berry</i> , 558 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>McPhail v. Deere & Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 13
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 15, 16
<i>Parnell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Ky. 1997)	12
<i>Probola v. Long & Foster Real Estate, Inc.</i> , No. 11-6334 (AET), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7512 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2012)	14
<i>Roche v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-367- GPM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48921 (S.D. Ill. July 6, 2007)	13
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv- 02113, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140881 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011)	14
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 4:06CV00280JMM, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81990 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2006)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Stroh v. Colonial Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-73 (CDL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89540 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2008).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-03009- PKH, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73861 (W.D. Ark. July 8, 2011).....	12
<i>Thornton v. DFS Servs. LLC</i> , No. 4:09CV1040 SNLJ, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94366 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 9, 2009).....	10
<i>Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y v. Manganaro</i> , 342 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Zellner-Dion v. Wilmington Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 10- CV-2587 (PJS/JSM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99986 (D. Minn. July 19, 2012)	10
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2).....	6
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-604 (2004).....	15
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) (“CAFA”).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 759 (2011)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
